lars, for each offense, together with the costs of prosecution; and on default in the payment thereof shall be imprisoned in the county jail not exceeding thirty (30) days for each such offense.

SEC. 4. All prosecutions for any violations of any of the provisions of this act shall be commenced within ninety (90) days from and after the offense has been committed.

SEO. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1891.

CHAPTER 503.

[H. F. No. 808.]

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE CATCHING OF FISH IN MONSON LAKE, SWIFT COUNTY, MINNESOTA, EXCEPT AS HEREINAFTER PROVIDED FOR, AND FOR THE PUNISHMENT OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That on and after the first (1st) day of May, eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), it shall be unlawful for any person to catch, kill or in any manner destroy any fish in Monson lake, Swift county, Minnesota, by any tool, weapon or device whatsoever, except by spearing or catching by hook and line.

SEC. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars (\$25) or imprisonment in the county jail for not more than twenty-five (25) days.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of May, one thousand eight hundred and ninety one (1891).

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 504.

[S. F. No. 310.]

AN ACT TO REGULATE THE CATCHING OF FISH IN LAKE JOHN, LAKE SYLVIA AND PLEASANT LAKE, IN WRIGHT COUNTY, AND IN CLEARWATER LAKE, IN WRIGHT AND STEARNS COUNTIES, AND IN THE WATERS TRIBUTARY TO SAID LAKES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to take, catch, kill or destroy any fish of any kind whatever, in any way or manner whatever, or by means of any device or devices whatever, in Lake John or in Lake Sylvia or in Pleasant Lake, in Wright county or in Clearwater Lake, in Wright and Stearns counties, in the state of Minnesota, or in any outlet or inlet of either or any of said lakes, within a distance of four (4) miles thereof, between the first (1st) day of December and the fifteenth (15th) day of May following in each year; and after the said fifteenth (15th) day of May and up to and until the said first (1st) day of December in any year it shall be lawful to take fish in either of said lakes or in their outlets or inlets with rod and line only, with single hook.

SEC. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of the preceding section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten (10) nor more than fifty (50) dollars, for each and every offense, together with the costs of prosecution; and in default of the payment of such fine and costs, shall be committed to the county jail for a term not less than ten (10) nor more than sixty (60) days.

SEC. 3. All prosecutions under the provisions of this act shall be commenced by complaint, under oath, within ninety (90) days from the time when the offense was committed, and all fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid, one-half to the complainant, and one-half into the township treasury of the town in which the offense was committed; *Provided*, that nothing in this act shall be construed to prevent the netting of minnows for bait.

SEC. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 505.

[S. F. No. 180.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE ALL ACTS HERETOFORE DONE AND PERFORMED FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE ACADEMY OF OUR LADY OF LOURDES, OF ROCHESTER, MINNESOTA, BY THE SAID ACADEMY, ITS BOARD OF TRUSTEES, ITS OFFICERS, OR ANY, EITHER OR ALL OF THEM.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That all acts heretofore done and performed for and in behalf of the Academy of Our Lady of Lourdes, of Rochester, Minnesota, by the said academy, its board of trustees, its officers, or any, either or all of them, are hereby legalized and declared valid to all intents and purposes for which the same were intended, and are hereby given the same force and effect as if any, either or all of said parties had full power and authority to do and perform the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1891.